

C-482 No.02 of 2020

Hon'ble R.C. Khulbe, J.

Mr. V.S. Dubey, learned Advocate for the applicant.

Mr. A.K. Sah, learned A.G.A. along with Mr. Sachin Panwar, learned Brief Holder for the State.

Mr. Neeraj Garg, learned counsel for respondent no.3.

This criminal miscellaneous application under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. has been filed by the applicant for quashing the charge sheet dated 05.12.2019 as well as summoning order dated 07.12.2019 in Case Crime No. 11 of 2019, pending before the court of Additional Session Judge/Special Judge, (Vigilance), Dehradun.

It is argued by learned counsel for the applicant that the applicant has been falsely been implicated in the crime and no offence is made out against him. Apart from that the applicant was out source Class-III employee in Uttarakhand Ayurved University through UPNL; he was one of the members of committee, who accepted the quotation.

Learned counsel for the State prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List thereafter

In the meantime, the present applicant has a right to seek adjournment before the Lower Court. The same shall be considered favourably.

Let a certified copy of this order be supplied to the learned counsel for the applicants, today itself, on payment of usual charges.

(R.C. Khulbe, J.)
10.01.2020

Balwant